FP5S wolBHaE S BrigBed SWES, 0é.Jo. 11-4-660,
4% @085, 2oKDB §5S BE &), Freorardd - 50000450
BR5L0PINHTE

o HBEOSE DIV A(RerghS Z02 03 (HHdoSasS
2020-24 %08 2020-25 H0SHBLNIL (HBFHONS X0
DBFES0B >3 SV elal-aty @ﬁgoééaﬁwm/ Jeben 8080
Joer otH DBHLHLIND.

........................

R L NP S LD SRAUANRE SR SRTuRA

AL S D R

QRR AR AN SO T . BN L] L9 L8 433

............ oy

o ot G800 SOV TE Sp o SYLIL .

(D80! H5 2355 Hdad (@8.2.%. & 0.8.%.)

B T G
2.2.95.2.8.2.36 [Hpod seorgochin, 19-13-65/a, A RSY ele)
DS Dooko, BomErt B, 8HHB -~ 517507.

IS,

<0 oo b Q856 & bt B s srSsidede

e RO 6 v 1 T ey St Bty y SRS SRR R Ry M e

Srocesvdl A A Sabaxn Pt ) G&deq\&'\ &-?-j-&%sﬁ\&ﬁ\yﬁ\

.........................................................................................................

BersodirRs Adgore $ABAHT. Fo aoth Fob oth BOS HRchTIE

T D10 HBEP o‘ﬁamgéaéb SHV) éaﬁ)é&oé)zﬁ)agzﬁ).

36: 04-01-2024 B0 DFSS0Ed "
I 4Tt kYU LS Redldec



TBE WoFHBE DS BrigBead BDRS, m0B.Jo. 11-4-660,
45 ©08, VoKGH FIS BE &), FeSTeerdd - 500004508
&aéééa’maoa’m:éé)

T HBESEY aIrvor (HELSSS,

..............................

o Ty edbtpy,

8. 5050 b0 o580 8 froSoel JL < Sy 5wty ¢

..................................................

LSRR T g B AP 2013 PhNO 76149 9433

PR L CRR S > RIS AEEE EEEEE Rl O SR YD Ry syt B TR S

95 Jdo $50BoH efosBhnen/desiten

1) As per APERC Regulation 4/2013 clause 8 para 4 in the case of LT supply the
responsibility of the erection of distribution transformer lies with the distribution licnesee
and shall not charge cost of transformer to any consumer except those consumers
mentioned in clause 8 para 3 and levy only development charges but the APSPDCL is
collecting DTR cost from its consumers against the regulation 4/2013 and proceeding
No. Secy/10/2015 dated 29.05.2015 and APERC proceeding No. Secy/e202/16/2021
dated 08.01.2021 APERC at the time of re-leasing the service. The excess charges
collected towards DTR the full DTR cost shall be refunded.

But the APSPDCL didn’t refund to any consumer except Utukuru Sujatha TC palem,
Bogole Section of Kavali Division, SPSR Nellore District, A.P.

To my knowledge nine consumers went to CGRF.

Then the Chairman justice Jagadish Chandra Garu gave good judgement but it was not
implemented properly except only one consumer P.Rakesh Kumar Reddy Gudur Division
got full DTR cost amount in view of the above facts full DTR cost may be paid to all the
consumers 59 on par with Utukuru Sujatha, TC Palem and P.Rakesh Kumar Reddy.



2) (e (Fozrod® &l 2o& egody (S W) 10 IeS.3 S8
DS, 8.30AB 111 (&) &° BEBoRIB™ DTN, Dohes wbmr (rhres
oIE B HOF 2o Boayy, BoHe, S8 DO& Koy Inderd Hdven
50& 5F Dokwey B, 500 8 eHdoee é@*’?g P DB ol Wepod
&O@PNODHE0LNTNGD. @oihde (e (Frozres® Do&epen EodHobH
SNowIe vty 58 SDARHHEITDHD.

oD 10 IS8 I8EP 2o&epeH S.B.30A8 111 (&) &

36&&6&)?026&n° ?&iﬁ)@&&.

3) (08 BosB)Em .8.5.68.%. T A eBIH0en LB BB
&Ko T8 ©en BRTNT® @ DREDo @B EWHRS T HB55Les
3R @rrHoenosd S5,

4)  AD.8.68.R2. B (@PB0g J05EBEM Ho& (BB SoIBBED 2eSoK
QrBeas® PSR (58008 ¢rE5 Sleley 58 &DSS0oe Qﬁ“f\geﬁ HoDoBaeds.
Bt 158 o550 &r0H egth TDeh HodoSTw. ko o eES
@°§—&), a"g—& o %508 208 BeH08E S5 B BIRDS RSB %863&53@326:0.

TS Sonnd a°t§> 25 2ol Dredt oo ©gfosBtmenLSeten
R
08 Bobs b S oo B9 SBHESNM 5B D DOHE B0t

..................................................

HTEID éé’)o)oéée‘z”ozé&m ?&&m&éﬁa.

goo: SR 8: I<. [Hoiu 'wﬂldde\'

Encl: I am herewith enclosing the C.G.R.F. Judgement copies of T.Mohan Babu,
A.Nagamma, M.Nagabusanamma, and the copies of refund given by the Discom to
them and the judgment copy of P.RRakesh Kumar Reddy and the refund of him and

Utukuru Sujathamma. . Wogs budbomamo Fot 7 TL0T A R foamol
mad o LGy, Qug A



( ) SOUTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF A.P.
LIMITED
S CORPORATE OFFICE:: TIRUPATI

e .
Memo No. CGM/O0/SPDCL/TPT/EE/C/F.Reg, 4/D.No.  /21.Dt.CL/02 /2021,
v
Sub: APSPDCL - TIRUPATI - Regulation 4 of 2013 (Licensees' Duty for Supply of
Electricity on Request and Recovery of Expenses for Providing Electric
Line or Electric Plant) -Instructions - issued - Reg.

Ref: 1.Regulation 4 of 2013.
2. Proceeding No. Secy/10/2015, Dt.29.05.2015.
1 LeNo APERC/E-202/DD-Dist /2016 DE1 1012016
4, LrRNo APERC/E-202/DD-1ist /2016, DLOY.09.201 6,
5 Lr.No APERC/E-202/DD-Dist /2016, Dr03.10.2016,

6. Lr. No. ED/RAC&PIg/SPDCL/TPT /GM /RAC /F. DIR cost/
D.No.11/21, Dt. 05.01.2021.

7. Proceeding No. Secy/E-202/16/2020-21, Dt.08.01.2021.

8. Memo No. CGM/0/SPDCL/TPT/EE/C/F.Reg. 4/D.N0.100/21,
Dt.27/01/2021.

KRBk

The Honb'le APERC issued guidelines for collection of transformer cost from

consumers ofcommercial complexes, apartments and multistoried buildings, which is

reiterated below:

"The Distribution License shall recover full cost of transformer in case of
Commercial complexes, apartments and multi storied buildings where a dedicated
transformer is provided while extending new LT Service Connections. In such cases, the
Distribution Licensee is not entitled to collect development charges and shall own the
transformer and maintain i t The distribution Licensee shall not extend power supply to
any other consumer from the dedicated transformer other than the consumer who has

borne the full cost of the Transformer."




In Superceding the instructions issued vide this office Ref (8) cited to the

proceedings issued by Honb'le APERC, all the Superintending Engineers/Operation and
Executive Engineers/ Operation are here by directed to implement the guidelines and

follow the APERC instructions strictly.
)

CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER/0&M
APSPDCL::TIRUPATI

To

All the Superintending Engineers/Operation

All the Executive Engineers/Operation

Copy communicated to the Executive Director/RAC&Plg/APSPDCL/Tirupati
Copy submitted to the Director/Tech & HRD/APSPDCL/Tirupati
Copy submitted to the Director/Projects/APSPDCL/Tirupati
Copy submitted to the Director/Finance/APSPDCL/Tirupati
Copy to:

The Chief General Manager/R&IA/APSPDCL/Tirupati

The Chief General Manager/P&MM/APSPDCL/ Tirupati

The Chief General Manager/HRD/APSPDCL/Tirupati

The All General Managers/Corporate Office




File No.SPCORP-OPN/COML/006/0017/2021-ADE-COMMLA1

SOUTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF A.P. LTD.
CORPORATE OFFICE : : TIRUPATI

Memo.No.CGM/O&M/EE/C/F e-261045/D No.1286 {21, dt.01/09/2021.

Sub:- APSPDCL-TPT - Representation received frorn SAC
members regarding the collection of excess estimate charges by the
DISCOMs for the release of new services — Refund - Approval

accorded - Reg.

Ref: 1. Lr.No.Engg/DD(Trans)/E-202/D.No.204/2021, dt:03.05.2021.
2. Memo.No.CGM/O&M/EE/C/F e~ 261045/D.No.708/2021,

dt.15.05.2021.
3. Lr.No.EE/O/APSPDCL/KVL/AE-Comml/F.No. /D. N0,751/21

Dt.03.06.2021.
4.'e’ note approved by the CMD/APSPDCL, dt: 29 08. 2021

Kok

DTR (by collecting development’
cost) of amount of Rs.1 01 993/« th




2 e

IN SOUTHERALP ,, ' IRIBL TION (,()’\‘IPA.N\ ()F A.P LIMIT If.l.) TIRUPATI
On this the 23" dav of September’ 2021
C .G.No.13 /2021-22/ Nellore Circle

Present

Sri. Dr. A, Jagadeesh Chandra Rao Chairperson

Sri. Y.Sanjay Kumar Member (Technical)
ADM Sri. Dr. R, Surendra Kumar Independent Member
" ' Between

P.Rakesh Kumar Reddy, Complainant
rger | PGR} Complex,

Patetivari Street,
CAS  Kotal (V) &(P),
SESH | Nellgre Dt.

- e AND
{%yml Asgistant Accounts Officer/ERO/Gudur Respondents
Ozmif:‘; @@ﬁutw Executive Engineer/O/Gudur

3 Executive Engineer/O/Gudur

7

LR

ORDER
1. The case of the complainant is that he had applied for new service connection for
aqua purpose on 06.02.2021. Executive Engineer/O/Gudur issued demand notice
for payment of service linc charges of Rs.2,34,812/- and seccurity deposit of
Rs.24,500/- in total Rs.2,59,312/-. He paid the amount as per the demand notice on
05.03.2021 and service No.3111157001368 was relcased. As per the proceedings
No. Secy. 10/2015 dt:29.05.2015 of APERC and LrNo. APERC/E-202/DD-
Dist/2016 Dt:11.01.2016, wherein it is the Licensee’s dut}«"for supply of electricity
and recover expenditure as per Reg. 04 of 2013, Respondents are not following

guidclines and collected excess amount from him. They can collect charges from

C.G.N0.13/2021-22/Nellore Circle - Page 1




to

2

the apartment owners and multistoried buildings and not from the farmers. Hence
requested to refund the excess amount paid by him with interest @ 24% per annum.
Respondent No.3 filed written submission admitting that complainant applied for
aqua service connection and demand notice was issued for payment of
Rs.2,34,812/-towards service line charges and Rs.24,500/~ towards security
deposit charges. Consumer paid the amount vide PR No. 3245184 dt: 05.03.2021.
Amounts were collected as per demand notice, no excess charges collected.
Personal hearing through video conferencing was conducted on 26.08.2021. Both
complainant and Executive Engineer/O/Gudur present. Heard both sides.

The point for determination is whether the respondents are empowered to collect
cost of Distribution Transformer while releasing service connection for aqua
culture?

Respondent No.3 only stated in his written submission that demand notice
was issued for service line charges and for security deposit but he did not state
under what Regulation the estimate was prepared. When respondent No. 3 was
directed to submit copy of cstimate prepared by them,they have furnished the
Memo No. CGM/O/SPDCL/TPT/EE/C/F.Reg.4/D.No.100/21  Dt:27.01.2021.

Oncareful examination of copy of the estimate furnished by Respondent No. 3, it

reveals that the cost of erection of DTR was also included in the estimated cost.

Date of estimation was not mentioned but the estimated amount was paid on
05.03.2021. So, it appears the estimate was prepared basing on the above said

memo dt: 27.1.2021 referred above. But the above said memo was superseded

C.G.No.13/2021-

??, Nallore Circle




vide Memo No. CGM/O/SPDCL/TPT/EE/C/F Reg.04/D.No. 147/2]
dt: 02.02.2021. It clearly shows that the estimate was prepared basing on the
superseded memo dt: 27.01.2021.The only inference that can be drawn is either
the field officers did not consider the fact of superseding the memo
dt:27.01.2021 by memo dt 02.02.2021 or the superseded memo was not at all
communicated to the field officers and the field officers continued to collect the
amount basing on the superseded memo. It appears that the SAP moduie was not
amended resulting in continuing to collect the amount basing on the superseded
memo.
The Hon’ble APERC issued proceedings No. Secy/E-202/16/2020-21/
dt : 08.01.2021. “The Hon’ble Commission revoked the guidelines mentioned in
.para. 3 of ref. 2(i.e. Proceedings No. Secy/10/2015/Dt: 29.05.2015) and also
withdrawn the directions given fofimplementing of said guid'elines communicated
in ref. 3 to 5 1.e.(Lr.No.APERC/E-202/DD-Dist/2016 dated: 11.01.2016, Lr.No.
APERC/E-202/DD-Dist/2016 Dt:  09.09.2016 and Lr. No.E-202/DD-Dist/2016,
Dt: 03.10.2016).
DISCOMs are permitted to collect cost of DTR where ever they are provided as
per Clause.8 (3) of Reg. 04/2013 irrespective of height of category of the building
“included under said clause™.
Sub - Clause No. (3) and (4) 6f Clause. 8 of Reg. 472013 is as follows:
“3) The Distribution Licensee shall recover full cost of transformer in

case of commercial complexes, apartments and multi storied buildings

C.G.No.13/2021-22/Neltore Circle Page 3




L

where a dedicated transformer is provided while extending ner 7T
service connections. In such cases, the Distribution Licensee is not
entitled to collect development charges and shall own the transformer
and maintain it. The Distribution Licensee shall not extend power
supply to any other consumer from the dedicated transformer other than
the consumer who has borne the full cost of transformer.”

4. In case of LT sz,;pp!y, the responsibility of eréction of distribution

transformer lies with the Distribution Licensee and shall not cl arge cost

of transformer to any consumer except those consumers mentioned in
para 3 above and levy only development charges”.

Respondents are bound to prepare the estimate as per Reg. 04/2013 and
the orders of Hon’ble APERC referred above. Respondents did not submit any
orders of the Hon’ble APERC permitting them to collect cost of DTR from the LT
consumers other than the congumers mentioned in Clause 8(3) of Reg. 04/2013. In
the absence of any proceedings authorizing the licensee to‘coliect cost of DTR
from ihc%l_,'l" consumers who applied for Aqua Service. it is not entitled to include
cost of DR in the est‘mate and collect it. The estimate prepared in this case is not
in consonance with the Regulation.04/2013 and orders issued by Hon’ble APERC
from time to time. Hence the estimate is liable to be revised. The point answered

accordingly.

In the result respondents are directed to revise the estimate as per RCg. 04 0f 2013

issued by Hon’ble APERC mthm 7 da\s and refund the excess amount palrl if any

e (a No.13/2021- 22/Ne»»~on>0rc¥




by th= complainant with interesti@ 6% per annum from the date of this order till
the date of payment and submit compliance report within 30 days from the date of
receipt of this order.

- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
Member (Technical) Independent Member Chairperson

Forwarded By Order

A

o .
VAR e
15¢ }i A0 gk N

Secretary to the Forum

This order is passed on this, the day of 23" September 2021

If aggrieved by this order, the Complainant may represent to the Vidyut
Ombudsman, Andhra Pradesh, 3" Floor, St Manjunatha Technical Services, Plot
No:38,.Adjacent to Kesineni Admin Office, Sri Ramachandra Nagar, Mahanadu Road,

Vijayawada-520008, within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

To

The Complainant

The Respondents

Copy to the General Manager/CSC/Corporate Office/ Tirupati for pursuance in this
matter.

Copy to the Nodal Officer (Chief General Manager (O&M)/ Operation)/ CGRF/
APSPDCL/ Tiruati. '

Copy Submitted to the Vidyut Ombudsman, Andhra Pradesh 3" Floor, Sri
Manjunatha Technical Services, Plot No:38, Adjacent to Kesineni Admin Office, Sri
Ramachandra Nagar, Mahanadu Road, Vyjayawada-520008.

Copy Submitted to the Secretary, APERC,11-4-660, 4" Floor, SingareniBhavan, Red

Hills, Lakdikapool, Hyderabad- 500 004,

C.6.N0.13/2021-22/Nellore Circle

age S




BEFORE THE FORUM

FOR REDRESSAL OF CONSUMER GRIEVANCES

IN SOUTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF A.P LIMITED

TIRUPATI

On this the 30" dav of March’ 2022

C.G.N0.69 72021-22/Nellore Cirele

Present

Sri. Dr. A, Jagadeesh Chandra Rao
Sri. K.Ramamohan Rao

Sri. Y. Sanjay Kumar

Sri..Dr. R. Surendra Kumar

Between
T.Mohan Babu
Gollapalem,
Mandapam (P).
TP Gudur,
Neilore Dt.
AND

1. Assistant Accounts officer/ERO/Indukurpeta
2. Executive Engineer/O/Nellore Rurals
ORDER

Chairperson
Member (Finance)
Member (Technical)
Independent Member

Complainant

Respondents

I. The case of the complainant is that licensee is empowered to

collect Development charges only for the LT consumers as per

~Regulation 4 of 2013 issued by Hon’ble APERC, but the

licensee has coliected an amount of X.1,62,463.33 including

cost of DTR. He has applied service with a contracted load of

48HP. Hence, he is

liable to pay %.43,200 towards

Development charges @ X.900 per HP(48HPX X.900).Licensee

may be refunded. The case was registered as CG. No 69/2021-

has collected an excess amount of £.1,19,263.33and the same




' 22/Nellore Circle and sent to Respondents  for  written
submissions.
- Respondent 2 filed written submissions stating that as per
: WUM by Hon’ble APERC, All consumers
of LT services other than Agricultural Services whose
contracted load exceeds 20KW shall be provided with
dedicated transformers on collecting full cost of the
transformer. Where the dedicated transformer are provided,
distribution licensee shall not collect development charges and
shall own the transformer and maintain it. Hence, the
consumer is not entitled for refund of DTR cost as the service
is released for 48HP contracted load for prawn culture under
| Cat V { C) to the complainant at SFNo.33 of Siva Rama puram
fields. V.K.Pudi village, in Thotapalli Gudur Mandal.

. Personal hearing was conducted through video conferencing
on 16.3.2022 Complainant and EE present heard both sides.
The point for consideration is whether licensee is entitled to

collect Cost of DTR for releasing service connection under Cat

~V (C) for 48HP SCN0.3531562001535 on 25.8.20217?

. Complainant stated that estimate was approved on 13.7.2021

the amount was paid on 15.7.2021. The regulation 6 of 2021

issued by Hon’ble APERC came in to force on 31.12.2021. The

service was released prior to the issuing of Regulation 6 of

2021. So, licensee is not empowered to collect cost of DTR

from LT consumers. He also further stated that he has not




C.G.N0.69/2021-22/Neliore Circle

8.

requested to provide dedicated DTR, hence, he is not liable to
pay cost of DTR on the ground that dedicated DTR is provided.
On the other hand EE/Rurals/Nellore represented that
estimate is programmed in SAP and whenever the estimate is
generated, the demand amount will be shown as per the

developed program and they have to collect the amount

shown in the SAP.

. Admittedly, the submission of application for release of service

under Cat V(C } for 48 HP and release of service after payment
of estimated amount was prior to 31.12.2021 Respondents did
not give any explanation as to how the software application
was developed, implemented and collected the amount even
prior to issuing of Regulation 6 of 2021 issued by Hon'ble
APERC. Hon’ble APERC permitted the licensee to install
dedicated DTR and collect cost of DTR where the connected
load exceeded 20KW from all the LT consumers except
Agricultural consumers vide Reg.NO.6 of 2021 and the same

was published in AP Gazette on 31.12.2021 and it came in to

“force only from 31.12.2021. Licensee is empowered to collect

charges as permitted by the Hon’ble APERC but officers are not
expected to develop software and implement it, so, as to
enable them to collect amounts not authorized by the Hon'ble
APERC.

In the present case, since the service was released prior to
issuing of Regulation 6 of 2021, Respondents are not

empowered to collect the cost of DTR and they are entitled to




collect Development charges only. The written submissions of
EE/Rurals/Nellore shows that total amount of 24,36,134 was
collected from the complainant and out of it X.24,000
| towards Security Deposit and %.2,12,134 is towards Service
line charges. As per the Complainant, the cost of DTR
$.1,62.463.33. Hence the Respondents are directed to revise the
“estimate for collecting Development charges only instead DTR
cost and refund the excess amount collected if any with
mterest. Thus, the point answered accordingly.
9. In the result Respondents are directed to refund an excess
amount collected with interest @ 6 % PA from the date of
~receipt of the amount by the licensee till the date of refund
within one month from the receipt of this order and submit

compliance report within 15 days thercon.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
Member (Technical) Member (Finance) Independent Member Chairperson

Forwarded By Order

) ,:‘ ir P i/

M&«,é ,ax«x

Secremn to the F (}rnm
I
This 1‘601’ is passed on this, the day of 30“ March °2022
If agegrieved by this order, the Complainant may represent to the Vidyut
” mrd g - v - . 5 i
Ombudsman, Andhra Pradesh. 3™ Floor, Sri Manjunatha Technical Services, Plot
No:38. Adiaccm to Kesineni Admin Office, Sri Ramachandra Nagar, Mahanadu

Road. Vijayawada-320008, within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

fo

The Complainant




The Respondents

Copy to the General Manager/CSC/Corporate Office’ Tirupati for pursuance in
this matter.

Copy to the Nodal Officer (Chief General Manager (O&M)’ Operation)’ CGRI
APSPDCL Tiruati.

Copy Submiited 0 the Vidyvut Ombudsman, Andhra Pradesh . 3% Floor, Sri
Manjunatha Technical Services. Plot No:38. Adjacent to Kesineni Admin Office.
Sri Ramachandra Nagar, Mahanadu Road. Vijayawada-320008.

Copy Submitted 1o the Secretary. APERC.11-4-660. 4 Floor, Singareni Bhavan,

Red Hills. Lakdikapool, Hvderabad- 300 004,

s

22/Nellore Circie Page 5




ffice Note_Submitted to the Executive Engincer/Ncliore Rurals Division Dt: 06.01.2023.

Sub: - APSPDCL- Operation Division -NLRR - CGRF Complaint reccived from Sri
T.Mohanbabu, Gollapalem(V),TP Gudur (M),Nellore (Dt))-, USC No-
3531567001585 — Refund of DTR cost for the service — Implementation of
CGRF Order —intiating refund process — Reg.

Ref:- 1). CG No.69/2021-22 NLR dt 17.02.2022
2). Sanction No: SDR/R/NLR/NP.NO.IO?/ZOQ]-22,D'F:i3.07 2021
WBS No.E-2021-04-05- 21-05-011
3). Lr.No.EE/O/R/NLR/F No.CGRF /D.N0.996/2022,Dt:26.02.2022.
4). CGRF Order issued on 30.03.2022 ~
5) Lr. No.EE/O/NLRTR/AE/T ech/F. No / D.N0.227 / 2022, Dt 28-07-2022
G)Memo.No.CGIVUO&WGWEE/C/F.e—3 10390/D.N0.2201/22,Dt:08.12.2022
Sk Hk K
With reference to the above cited, the consumer T.Mohan Babu, Gollapalem (V), TP
Gudur (M) ,Nellore (Dt) has registered for cat - V (Aqua)  service vide Reg
No0.35315N187602021JUL0S.The estimate for releasing 48HP load for aqua culture to Sri
T.Mohan, Gollapalem (V), TP Gudur (M) has been sanctioned vide sanction No.
SDR/R/NLR/NP.NO.107/2021-22,DT:15.07.2021 vides WBS No. E-2021-04-05-21-05-011, for
amount of Rs.2, 23,580/-. The estimate was sanctioned on 15.07.2021 and amount was paid by
the consumer on 15.07.2021 and load was released on 25.08.2021 to service No.
1531567001585. But the consumer has made a complaint at CGRF Tirupati, to collect
Development charges only excluding DTR cost and requested to refund the same. ' -

In this connection, As per CGRF order issued vide ref (4) to refund the excess cost
collected. A letter was addressed to The C O&M/TPT through The SE/O/NLR seeking
approval for refund of DTR cost colle al W for refund of
excess amount of Rs.77,859/- Paid by  copy of ¢ | tion and
particulars and refifid approval copy is her \closed for initiating refund process as per
departmental procedures in vogue. o |

Encl: 1.Copy of refund approval.
2.Copy of Estimate sanction..
3.Copy of Payment particulars..



2
§

BEFORE THE FORE M
FOR REDRESSAL OF CONSUMER GRIFVANO S
INSOUTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF AP LIMITED 11UPATI
On this the 27 day of Julv’ 2022
C.G.No4 2022-23/ Nellore circle

Presettt

Sri. Dr. A, Jagadeesh Chandra Rao Chairperson

Sri. K. Ramamohan Rao Member (Finunce)
Sri. S.L. Anjani Kumar Member ¢ Technicaly
Sri. Dr. R, Surendra Kumar Independent Member

Between

A Nagamma. Complaman
Utukur Peddapalem (V).

Utakur (P).

Vidavalur (M),

Nellore Dt.

,1\'[)
PJunior Accounts Ofticer/S-ERO/N. R paiem Respondents

2. Executive Engineer/O/Kavali

3 COM/O&M Tirupat

ORDER

. The case of the complainant s that licensee Is entitied o collect only

development charges for relezse of service to LT consumers as per Reg.
04/2013. But respondent had collected cost of DTR 21 86,823 instead of
development charges for 48 HP ar 900 per HP 1.e.2.43,200. Hence requested 1o
refund the difference of amount o7 2143,623. She also turther stared that she has

y 2305 2021

submitted an application on 30.03 2021, estimate was approved on

amount was paid on 17.06.2021 :nd service was released on 24092021

i

QF Respondent No.2 filed written submissions stating that complamant appiicd for

i : . e I S T P A A YR B £ 5 I s po
LAervice connection to fish pu;;d. Jhe esumate for exiension of 4= HP service for

rage i

DtGiore Circle




CG.No.A/2022-23/N

aqua culture was prepared  and  sanctioned  vide  sanction  No.
SDR/KVL/NP.No.37/2021-22 dt:25.05.2021 vide WBS No E-2021-04-02-
51-03-002 for an amount of 2.40,500. As per the revised puidelines of
APSPDCL vide Memo No. CGM/(Q/ SPDCL/TPT/EE-C/F Reg.4/D.No.100/21
Dt: 27.01.2021, service line charges has to be coliccted from the consumer as
total cost of the estimate exciuding the cost of metering cc;;" nent (32,59,070

as service line charges a rcluding DTR cost ).

ecting the service line

o

Modification is done i1
charges from the prospective consumers. Al the valcuiations regarding

is being done
e

deve}opmem charges

by SAP generated calculations only. There 15 o mu

modification in SAP demand calculation whicn 2 mvos mo S AP s asper the
L T R SNV 4 S, P’ T DO R S
guxdmmss are i Vogue Service line Lh&’ LR S SR DU SNt S SR AR O P T
- - O e
and SAP generated demand notice.

2
P

Respondent No.3 filed written submission stating that Hos

guidelines vide Lr. No.APERC/Secy/F.NoS-19 (Vollly /DNe694:21 Dt
31.12.2021 stating that the « ervices other than the Agriculture
service whose contracted ic be provided with dedicated
transformers on collecting ful

In all thes

48 HP. Hence cost of DIR

P
e

extend supply to another co

crap biar Mie B (i P N
e equently that Mr N Gurrzpre 5 o0 R Nareyana

Complainant sent a letier subss
will represent her in the personal hearing,

[ through vi

Pezsc}nal hearing was ¢o

5

Gurrappa represented in this case and ajso in e

Lunants were

these cases complainanis are iliterate wo

directed to appear in the personal hearing and 1o maier woas adiounn




6.

C.ONo4/2022- ”’?/E\e me(m{w

Again personal hearing was  conducted through  video ;.e;x;;.:é:z‘z:ncmg, on

15.07.2022. Complainant present for video conferencir 12 from EE office Navali.

Heard complainant and Respondent No.2

The point for determination is whether respondents arc empowered w collect

cost of DTR for release of service of 48 1P for {ish pond under L categony for

SC. No. 3251311004026 when service was relcased on 24.00 207
According to respondent No. 2 they have collected cost of DIR as per the

memo 1ssued by COM/O/SPDCLATPTEE/C/F Rep 4/ D/No. 100721
Du:27.01.2021.

According to Respondent. No. 3, Hon'ble APERC permitted  the
hccme;’c: to collect cost of DIR from LT consumers other than Agriculture
services whose contracted load exceeded 20 KW as perthe letier of - Secretary
/APERC dt:31.12.2021.

The Hon'ble APERC issued Reg. 6 of 2021 empowering the DISCOMS
to collect cost of DTR from all the LT consumers other thar agricufiural

consumers for release of services with a contracted load ¢ Neeedmy 20 KW by

o

azette on 31122021,

¥

r

providing dedicated DTR. It was published in the

Admittedly 1t is not mcmm ned in Regulation. 6 of 2027 that it will be

able from 31122021 only and

%

appiicable retrospectively. So it will be applic

as a sequel respondents are emiitled to coliect cost of DIR fram 31.12.202]

onwards only

Respondents did not explain how respondeni. No. 3 s cmpowered o

issue a circular and collect the smount jor releuse o service conn colions vven

prior to approval and sanction rom the Hon'ble APLRC and busing on such
circular collect cost of DTR from LT consumers. Licensee is empowered to
collect charges for release of service connections as permitted by the Hon ble

APERC. Officers of licensee ure not expecred 1 0 issue chrvulars, develop a




software programme and implement it, 5o as 0 enable them o colleet amounts

not authorized by the Hon’ble APERC.

In this case, according to complainant submj ission of application,

sanctmn of estimate, pavment and rele ease of service connection are prior 1o

31.12.2021. Respondent. No. 2 did not dispute about thic faces Respondent
No. 2 also filed copy of estimate whick shoy sothat i was prepared and

sanctioned on 23.05.202] . . prior to issuing of FReg 6 o200,

Respendents in this case collected cost of DTR crroneously  and

wents are onl v

illegally without prier permission from Hon' ble

empowered to collect dey clopment charges ror

LT category, Responde eVISE 23l an solies of
development charg ges only 3 the oucese
amount collected owards Eriis prag

accordingly

8. Respondents are directed 1o rerund excoss s o CILUENVE no.

3251311004026 with interest & 6% per annuny Trom -

amount by the licensee til] the date of refund wWitin lionet

nit compliance re;

i

of receipt of this order and <

Sd/- Sdi- Sd- Sd/-
Member (Finance) ;‘siember(’"I"ecfznimi) Independent Momber Chairperson

Forwarded By Order

% ”

; (S .
L -

T 3

Seererary to the Forum

» * H ; ¥ mihy YRR
This order is passed on this. the day of 27 hly “262:

(. G.No.4 ’2()3:-2?f2\fcifure Circte

S i B N B ——— - - consrecoe
; T i oot s R



If aggricved by this order, the Complainant may pepresent 1o the Vidvut Ombudsman,
B ed e AP . - . % . _ wy - .
Andhra Pradesh, 3™ Floor, Sri Manjunatha Technical Services. Plot No38 Adjacent 1

Kesineni Admin Office. Sri Ramachandra Nagar, Mahanadu Road. \”i;;_a}zmada‘ﬁz()(){)é&.

within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

To
The Complainant
The Respondents

Copy to the Nodal Officer (Chief General Manager (O&M)/ Operation CGREZA PSPDCL/
Tiruatl.

. - . v - 1 - A1l ¥ vt -
Copy Submitted to the Vidvut Ombudsman, Andhra Pradesh . 3¢ Floor. Sni Manjunatha

Technical Services, Plot No:38. Adjacent 1o Kesineni Admin Offce, Sri Ramachandra

Nagar, Mahanadu Road. Vijayawada-320 3.

APERC.11-4-000. 4™ Floor, SingareniBBhavan, Red Hills,

Copy Submitted 10 the Secretary,
|Lakdikapool. Hyderabad- 500 004.

. M”MWM
C.G.No,é/zG22~23/‘Nei¥0re Circle




File No.SPCORP-OPN/COML/0241/2022-COML.

SOUTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF A.P. LTD.
CORPORATE OFFICE : : TIRUPATI

Memo.No,CGM/O&M/GM/EE/C/F.e-309252/D.No.2050/22. dt.28/11/2022,

Sub:- APSPDCL-TPT — Refund of DTR cost of Rs.78,060/- paid by
the consumer for extension of supply to 1No. 48HP Indl load for aqua
culture to Smt. A.Nagamma, USC.No0.3251311004026, Utukuru
Peddapalem (V), Utukuru (Post), Vidavaluru (M), Nellore Dist., in
Nellore Circle — Implementation of CGRF Order - Approval accorded -

Reg.

Ref:- 1. Lr.No.SE/O/NLR/EE-T/DEE-C/AE-P/F.No. /D.No.784/22,
dt:10.11.2022.
2. CGRF Order issued on 02.08.2022.
37 ‘e’ note approved by the CMD/APSPDCL, dt:23.11.2022.

*kk

In the reference (1) cited above, the Superintending Engineer/Operation/
Nellore has requested to refund of DTR cost of Rs.78,060/- paid by the consumer for
extension of supply to 1No. 48HP Indl load for aqua culture to Smt. A.Nagamma,
USC.N0.3251311004026, Utukuru Peddapalem (V), Utukuru (Post), Vidavaluru (M),
Nellore Dist., in Nellore Circle. The detailed calculations of refund amount is as

follows:

As per estimate cost of DTR = Rs.1,15,200/-
Development charge to be paid Rs.900/- x 48HP (-) = Rs.43,200/-
Balance to be Refund = Rs.72,000/-
Interest 6% PA (for the period 17.06.2110 10.11.22) (+) = Rs.6,060/-
Total = Rs.78,060/-

After careful consideration of the proposal, approval is hereby accorded to the
Superintending Engineer/Operation/  Nellore for  refund of DTR cost
of Rs.78,060/- paid by the consumer for extension of supply to 1No. 48HP Indl load
for aqua culture to Smt. A.Nagamma, USC.N0.3251311004026, Utukuru
Peddapalem (V), Utukuru (Post), Vidavaluru (M), Nellore Dist., in Nellore Circle duly
following all other departmental procedures in vogue.

Signed by Guravaiah
Kakarla

Date: 28-11-2022 12:06:48
Reason: Approved

CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER /0&M
APSPDCL :: TIRUPATI
To
The Superintending Engineer/Operation/ Nellore.
Copy to the Executive Engineer/Operation/ Kavali.




BEFORE THE FORUM
FOR REDRESSAL OF CONSUMER GRIEVANCES
W SOUTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF A.P LIMITED TIRUPATI
On this the 27" dav of July’ 2022
C.G.No.03 /2022-23/ Nellore circle

Present
Sri. Dr. A. Jagadeesh Chandra Rao Chairperson
Sri. K. Ramamohan Rao Member (Finance)
Sri. S.L. Anjani Kumar Member (Technical)
Sri. Dr. R. Surendra Kumar Independent Member
Between
M.Nagabhushanamma, Complainant
Utukur Peddapalem (V),
- Utukur (P),
Vidavalur(M),
Nellore Dt.
AND
1. Junior Accounts Officer/S-ERO/N.R palem Respondents
2.Executive Engineer/O/Kavali
3. CGM/O&M/ Tirupati
# kK ok
ORDER

Taurp <

1. The case of the complainant is that licensee is entitled to collect only

development charges for release of service to LT consumers as per Reg.

04/2013. But respondent had collected cost of DTR R1,80,539 instead of

development charges for 48 HP at 900 per HP 1..343,200. Hence requested to

refund the difference of amourn: of ¥1,37,339. She also further stated that she

has submitted an application on 25.01.2021, estimate was approved on

05.02.2021 and service was released on 25.05.2021.

2. Respondent No.2 filed written submission stating that complainant applie

service connection to fish pond. The estimate for extension of 48 HP service

aqua culture was prepared and sanctioned vide  sanction

ed for
for




SPDR/KVL/NP.N0.381/2020-21dt05.02.2021 vide WBS No.E-2020-04-02-51-
03-040 for an amount of T. 2,39,165.
As per the revised guidelines of APSPDCL vide Memo No.
GM‘O/QPD( L/TPT/EE/C/F.Reg.4/DNo.100.21D1:27.01. 2021 the service line
charges has to be collected from the consumer as total cost of the estimate
excluding the cost of metering equipment (R2,31.704  as service lime charges

tion is done in

fom

and 224,000 towards SD charges including DIR

s ling cnarces from the

SAP accordingly in SAP for collecting the servics

prospective consumers. All the calculations regarding development

service line charges and security deposits is being done by SAP generated

calculations only. There is no manual intervention and modification in SAP
demand calculation which is fixed by SAP wing as per the sudzlines are in
vogue.

3. Respondent No.3 filed written submission stating that Hon’ble APERC issued
guidelines  vide Lr.No.APERC/Secy/F.No.S-19(VolIlyD.No.694/21  Dt:
31.12.2021 stating that the consumers of LT services other than the Agriculture

services whose contracted load exceeds 20 K\ shall be provided with dedicated

transformers on collecting full cost of transforme:
In all these six cases dedicated DTRs are erected as the load per service is

48 HP. Hence cost of DTR has been collected and there is no possibility to

extend supply to another consumer.

4. Complainant sent a letter subsequently that Mr. K Gurr:

will represent her in the personal hearing.

x

"‘*“»4

5. Personal hearing was conducted through video conferen

Gurrappa represented in this case and also in five other similar cases. In all

these cases complainants are illiterate women. Hence «

directed to appear in the personal hearing and the matier was adjoumed.

s e e B e i

C.G.No.5/2022-23 /Nellore Circle  Page2




6. Again personal hearing was conducted through video conferencing on

No.5/2022-23/Nellore Cii

15.07.2022. Complainant present for video conferencing front EE office Kavali.
Heard complainant and Respondent No.2.

The point for determination is whether respondents are empowered to collect
cost of DTR for release of service of 48 HP for fish pond under L.T category for

SC. No. 3251311004001 when service was released on 25.05.20219

According to respondent No. 2 they have collected cost of DTR as per the

memo issued by CGM /O/SPDCL/TPT/EE/C/F.Reg.4/D.No.100/21,Dt:

27.01.2021.

According to Respondent. No. 3, Hon'ble APERC permitted the
licensee to collect cost of DTR from LT consumers other than Agriculture
services whose contracted load exceeded 20 KW as per the letter of Secretary

/APERC dt:31.12.2021.

The Hon’ble APERC issued Reg. 6 of 2021 empowering the DISCOMS

to collect cost of DTR from all the LT consurmers other than agricultural

consumers for release ol services with a contracted load exceeding 20 KW by
providing dedicated DTR. It was published in the gazette on 31.12.2021.
Ad'mittedly it is not mentioned in Regulation. 6 of 2021 that it will be
applicable retrospectively. So it will be applicable from 31.12.2021 only and as

a sequel respondents are entit'ed to collect cost of DTR from 31.12.2021

onwards only.

~

Respondents did not explain how respondent. No. 3 is empowered to
issue a circular and collect the amount for release of service connections even
prior to approval and sanction from the Hon’ble APERC and basing on such
circular collect cost of DTR from LT consumers. Licensee is empowered to
collect charges for release of service connections as permitted by the Hon’ble

APERC. Officers of licensee are not expected to issue circulars, develop a

o e ]
Page 3

cle




software programme and implement it, so as to enable them to  collect amounts

not authorized by the Hon’ble APERC.

In this case, according to complainant submissios of g lication
£ pp )

R
HES ¢ gigthe

sanction of estimate payment and release of se

noare prior to
31.12.2021. Respondent. No. 2 did not dispute about this fact. Respondent
No. 2 also filed copy of estimate which shows that it was prepared and

P s Te

sanctioned on 05.02.2021 i.e. prior to issuing of Reg. 6 of 202

Respondents in this case collected cost. of DTR erroneously and

wndents are only

illegally without prior permission from Hon'ble APERC. Rex:

empowered to collect development charges for rel

ror collection of

category. Respondents are directed to revise  esti:

development charges only instead of cost of DTR and rend the excess
amount collected towards cost of DTR interest. The noint answered

accordingly.

8. Respondents are directed to refund excess amoun: colle

3251311004001 with interest @ 6% per annum from the date of raceipt of the

- v R LY Y
- LS 4 For i e

amount by the licensee till the date of refund wit!

+of receipt of this order and submit compliance report w dzvs thereo

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd -
Member (Finance) Member (Technical) Independent Member Chairperson

Forwarded By Order

Secretary to the Forum

This order is passed on this, the day of 27"July *2022
It aggrieved by this order, the Complainant may represent 1o the Vidyut Ombudsman.,

3

Plot Noi38 Adjacent to

Yot

Andhra I”radesh, 3" Floor. St Man junatha Technical Services,

CG.No5/2022-23/Nellore Circle | e Page 4




Ty

Kesineni Admin Office, Sri Ramachandra Nagar, Mahanadu Road. Vijavawada-520008,

within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

To
The Complainant

The Respondents
Copy to the Nodal Officer (Chief General Manager (O&M)/ Operation)’ CGRF/ APSPDCL/
Tiruati,

~1d

Copy Submitted to the Vidyut Ombudsman, Andhra Pradesh . 3™ Floor. Sri Manjunatha
Technical Services, Plot No:38, Adjacent to Kesineni Admin Office. Sri Ramachandra
Nagar, Mahanadu Road, Vijayawada-320008.

Copy Submitted to the Secretary, APERC.11-4-660, 4" Floor, SingareniBhavan, Red Hills,
Lakdikapool, Hyvderabad- 500 004.

C.GNo.5/2022-23/Nellore Circle




s

SOUTHE

RN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF A. P, LIMITED

The Exccutt

Operation,
APSPDCL.
Ravali.

H

ve Englr

Lr, Nol

To

The Superintending Engineer,
Operation/APSPDCL

Nellore

1eer,

E/QKVIIAAETech/F. No/ D.NoAIZ 2022, Dt. /5 - 68 -2022.

Sir,
Sub: - APSPE
Nagabl
325131

v A;’}{)X‘

1

Refi 1L UGN
21 Memo |

33 Sapctio

41 WBS Ny
51 Lr NoE

DC L~ Operation Division Kavali - COGRF Complaint received from Smt
usanaimma, Utukuru Peddapalem Vi Utukuna( Post), Vidavaluru(M) , USC No-

5.005/20

5 B
+

Mukanti

QUA0T - Refund of DTR cost for the service- Im plementation of CGRF Order

oval - Requested - Reg,

2.0

b e

3 NLR Received on 29.04.2022
ot SDR/KVLANP NO.381/2021-22 Dt 05.02.2021
E-2020-04-02-51-03-040

EAORVLAAE Tech/F. No/ D.N0o.285 /2022, DL21- 05 -2022

0} CURE Cirder ssued on 02.08.2022

Wagabhusanam
tishpond servics
No 48 Hp Ind
(V1 Ukur(Po
NaSDRKVLA
amount of Re.23
consumer  on
3251311004001,

has coliecled ar

= GO0 -

With reference to the above cited, it is to submit that the consutmer Smt Mukanti
w, Utokaru Peddapatern (V),Utukuru(Post), Vidavaluru(M) has registered for
vide Reg No.32513N230552021JAN2S. The estimate for extension of supply to |
loads for aqua culture to Smt Mukanti Nagabhusanamma, Utukure Peddapalem
0. Vidavalure(M) bas been prepared and vide sanction
PONo3BL2021-22 DUO5022021 vide WBS No.E~2020-04-02-51-03-040, for
1704/-. The estimate was sanctioned On 05.02.2021 and amount was paid by the

sanctioned

23.02.2021 and service was released on 25.05.2021 with service No.
but the consumer has made a complaint at CGRF Tirupati, regarding APSPDCL

amount of Rs.1,80,539/- including cost of DTR |, even though the consumer is
—_— sy ——

pay Rs

lable 10

na

Livenses nas op

e

e —_—
43,200/ towards Development charges Rs. 500/- per HP{ 48HP X R5.300}
et s e NG

cted an excess are Rs. 1,37,339/- and requested that same may be refunded.

—

i

chivd
Wi it OGN e

Vide ref 4™

this connection a written  submission has been submitted to Ho'ble CGRF

“Fhe brief details of written submission is as fallows,




\s  per the revised guidelines of APSPDCL  vide Mema  No.
COM/O/SEDCL/TPT/EE/C/F Reg 4/D No.10021.DL27/0172021 the service Hne charges is to be
collected for the consumer as total cost of the estimate excluding the cost of the metering
equipment [Rs.2317044 as service line charges and Rs.24000% towards SD charges including
TR costy. The modifications is done in SAP accordingly in SAP for coliecting the service ling
charges from the prospective consumers, since the all caleulations regarding Development charges
ing charges & Security deposits is being done by SAP generated culculations only. There
is no manual intervention and modification in SAP Demand calculation which is fixed by SAP
Wing as per the guidelines in vogue,

After that the Hon'ble CGRF has made a personal hearing through Video
Conference pn 15.07.2022, and delivered an order regarding CG No-05/2022-23 on 27.07.2022 1

fallows.” Since the respondent collected cost of DTR erroneously and itlegally without prior

permission from Hon’ble APERC . Respondent are only empowered 1 _collect development

charges for ielease of fish pond under LT Catesory Resnondent are direeted 1o revise estimate for

collection of development charges only instead of cost of DTR and refund the excess amount

cotiseted towards cost of DTR with imterest. The point answered aceordingly. In_the result

Respondents are directed 10 refund the excess amount colleeted for Service No. 3251311004001

with interest @ 6% PA from the date of receipt of the amount by the licenses till the date of

refimd within one month from the date of receint of this order and submit compliance report within

15 days thergon.”

Hence the due to the reasons explained above necessary approval may please be
arranged  for refund amount to the consumer as per the direction of Hon’ble CGRF  within the
stipulated time. The detailed calculations of refund amount is as fallows.

Total amouvatirequested for refund = Rs, 1,580,539 - 43,200 =Rs. 1,37,339 /-
Interest 5% PA (for the period 23.022021 10 10.09.2022) = Rs.12500 /-

' {1 year 6Months 18days)

Total = Rs. 1,49,845 /~
( Rupees One Lakh Fifly nine thousand and Eight hundred Forty five only)

Enel:- INa.CGRF Order copy
Yours fxith fully,

.
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
OPERATION :: KAVALL

Copy Submitied 1o Chief General Manger / O & M/APSPDCL/ Tirupati
Copy to Depaty Executive Engineer/Operation/N.R. Plasm




SOUTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF A.P. LIMITED
OPERATION CIRCLE :: NELLORE

* Xk ¥
Office of the
Superintending Engineer,
Operation Circle :: NELLORE,

Memo No. SE/O/Nellore/EE-T/DEE-C/AE-P/F. Doc/D.NO. £2 % /2022, Dt.% 09.2022

Sub:i- APSPDCL - Operation Circle - Nellore - Refund of DTR cost of Rs.
1,49,845/- paid by the consumer for releasing of 48 HP load for Aqua
culture to Smt. Mukanti Nagabushanamma, USC.No. 3251311004001,
Utukuru (V) Vidavaluru Mandal Nellore Dist., - Implementation of CGRF
Order ~ Remarks Called for - Regarding.

Refi-  Lr. No. EE/O/KVL/AAE/Tech/F.No. /D. No. 497/2022, Dt. 18.08.2022.

-:000:-

In the reference cited above, the Executive Engineer/Operation/Kavali has
requested to refund of DTR cost ofRs.1,49,845-paid by the consumer for releasing of
48HP Load fcr aqua culture to Smt. Mukanti Nagabushanamma, USC.No.
3251311004001, Utukuru (V) Vidavaluru Mandal Nellore District.

In this regard, the Executive Engineer/Operation/ Kavali is requested to
check up the Development charges, DTR cost and Amount to be refund and resubmit
the proposal for raking further necessary action.

£

e
TE i
L4 R k

3
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
OPERATION CIRCLE :: NELLORE

To -
The Executive Engineer/Operation/Kavali

Copy to the Deputy Executive Engineer/O/N.R, Palem,
Copy to the Assistant Executive Engineer/O/ Utukuru.




